## STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF DEKALB CITY OF STONECREST

RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF STONECREST, GEORGIA ADOPTING THE UNIFORM RULES OF THE MUNICIPAL COURTS OF GEORGIA; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the duly elected governing body of the City of Stonecrest, Georgia (the "City") is the Mayor and Stonecrest City Council ("City Council"); and

**WHEREAS,** Section 1.03(b)(42) of the City Charter grants the City the power to exercise and enjoy all other powers, functions rights, privileges, and immunities necessary or desirable to promote or protect the safety, health, peace, security, good order, comfort, convenience, or general welfare of the city and its inhabitants; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Section 4.06. of the City Charter with the approval of the City Council, the judges shall have full power and authority to make reasonable rules and regulations necessary and proper to secure the efficient and successful administration of the municipal court; and

**WHEREAS,** the Municipal Court of Stonecrest, Georgia, is committed to ensuring fairness, consistency, and efficiency in the administration of justice; and

**WHEREAS,** the Supreme Court of Georgia has promulgated rules inherent to its powers and to promote uniformity in procedures and practices across the state's municipal courts; and

**WHEREAS,** the adoption of the Uniform Rules of the Municipal Courts of Georgia will provide for the speedy, efficient and inexpensive resolution of disputes and prosecutions; and

**WHEREAS,** the Municipal Court of Stonecrest, Georgia, has reviewed the Uniform Rules of the Municipal Courts of Georgia and finds them to be in the best interest of the administration of justice within the municipality; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA, The City Council of Stonecrest, Georgia shall adopt the Uniform Rules of The Municipal Courts of Georgia as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part by reference.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:** All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby waived to the extent of the conflict.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:** The City Manager or her designee, in consultation with the City Attorney, is directed to prepare all appropriate documents.

SO	RESOLV	/ED, this	day of	, 2025
$\sim$	THOUL I		ua v vi	. 4040

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

## CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA

	Jazzmin Cobble, Mayor
ΓEST:	
Clerk	
ROVED AS TO FORM:	